

IN THE COMPETITION APPEAL TRIBUNAL

BETWEEN:

VIRGIN MEDIA, INC.

Applicant

Case: 1096/4/8/08

- and -

(1) THE COMPETITION COMMISSION (2) THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR BUSINESS, ENTERPRISE AND REGULATORY REFORM

Respondents

- and -

BRITISH SKY BROADCASTING GROUP PLC

Intervener

Made: 30 October 2008

Drawn: 11 December 2008

ORDER

UPON the Tribunal handing down judgment in respect of British Sky Broadcasting Group plc ("Sky")'s application for review (Case No 1095/4/8/08) and Virgin's application for review (Case No 1096/4/8/08) on 29 September 2008

AND UPON the Tribunal handing down judgment on further relief in Virgin's application for review on 30 October 2008 [2008] CAT 32

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The validity of the existing remedy is unaffected by the Tribunal's findings or the relief already granted in respect of the plurality issue
- 2. Virgin's and Sky's applications that the plurality issue be remitted to the Commission and the Secretary of State are refused